

# 14-2146-ag

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

---

ADELAIDE ABANKWAH, AKA Kuukuah Norman,  
AKA Regina Norman Danson  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Eric HOLDER, Jr., Attorney General, Department of Justice,  
*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE***  
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NATIONAL  
IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD  
**IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

*Counsel for Amici*  
Nancy Morawetz, Esq.  
Antonia House, Legal Intern  
Tianyin Luo, Legal intern  
Washington Square Legal Services  
Immigrant Rights Clinic  
245 Sullivan Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10012  
(212) 998- 6430  
nancy.morawetz@nyu.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY DEMONSTRATE CONGRESS’ UNAMBIGUOUS INTENT TO BRING THE UNITED STATES INTO COMPLIANCE WITH ITS INTERNATIONAL TREATY OBLIGATION OF NON-REFOULEMENT.....	3
II. THE “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” EXCEPTION TO THE UNITED STATES’ INTERNATIONAL TREATY OBLIGATION OF <i>NON-REFOULEMENT</i> APPLIES ONLY TO REFUGEES WHO HAVE BEEN CONVICTED OF AN EXCEPTIONALLY GRAVE CRIME AND, IN ADDITION, CURRENTLY CONSTITUTE A DANGER TO THE COMMUNITY.....	10
A. Non-refoulement is the cornerstone of the Refugee Convention, to which exceptions are rarely made .....	11
B. The Convention’s use of the unique phrase “particularly serious crime” only applies to exceptionally grave crimes and extreme circumstances .....	13
C. The Convention requires a separate and individualized assessment of the refugee’s current danger to the community before the “particularly serious crime” exception can apply.....	15
III. THE BIA’S “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” DETERMINATION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THE STATUTE AND REFUGEE CONVENTION BECAUSE IT IGNORES THE REQUIREMENT THAT THE OFFENSE FALL IN A CLASS OF EXCEPTIONAL AND GRAVE CRIMES.....	19

IV. IN ADDITION, THE BIA’S “PARTICULARLY SERIOUS CRIME” DETERMINATION IN THIS CASE VIOLATES THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, THE REFUGEE STATUTE AND REFUGEE CONVENTION BECAUSE IT FAILS TO CONSIDER CURRENT “DANGEROUSNESS” .....22

A. This Court’s precedent requires consideration of current “dangerousness” as a crucial factor in the “particularly serious crime” exception analysis.....23

B. To the extent that the BIA has departed from evaluating current “dangerousness,” that approach presents a new question for this Court’s review and should be rejected because it is contrary to the unambiguous meaning and purpose of the statute. ....25

CONCLUSION.....28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Ahmetovic v. I.N.S.</i> , 62 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 1995).....	23, 24, 28
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985).....	15, 19
<i>Alphonsus v. Holder</i> , 705 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc., v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5, 26, 28
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Servs., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004) .....	6
<i>Delgado v. Holder</i> , 648 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	5
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987) .....	4, 8, 13, 16
<i>I.N.S. v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	4
<i>I.N.S. v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984) .....	4
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982).....	21, 23, 26
<i>Matter of N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336, 342 (BIA 2007).....	23, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Molzof v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) .....	7
<i>N-A-M- v. Holder</i> , 587 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	6
<i>Nethagani v. Mukasey</i> 532 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	22, 25
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	6
<i>Steinhouse v. Ashcroft</i> , 247 F.Supp.2d 201 (D. Conn. 2003).....	22, 24

<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984).....	8
<i>United States v. Manasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	5
<i>Weinberger v. Rossi</i> , 456 U.S. 25 (1982) .....	7
<i>Yousefi v. I.N.S.</i> , 260 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2001).....	22

## STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Refugee Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-212, 94 Stat. 102.....	3

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session: Summary Record of the 40<sup>th</sup> Meeting</i> UN Doc. E/AC.32/SR.40 (Aug. 22, 1950) .....	12
Atle Grahl-Madsen, <i>Commentary on the Refugee Convention 1951</i> , Article 33, 142 ¶9 (UNHCR Div. of Int’l Prot. ed. 1997) (1963).....	14, 17, 20
<i>Betkoshabeh v. Minister for Immigration and Multicultural Affairs</i> , [1998] 157 ALR 95 (Austl.) .....	15
<i>Conference of Plenipotentiaries on the Status of Refugees and Stateless Persons: Summary Record of the 16<sup>th</sup> Meeting</i> , UN DOC. A/CONF.2/SR.16 (Nov. 23, 1951) .....	12
<i>Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees: Its History, Contents and Interpretation</i> 29-30 (1953).....	17
<i>EN (Serbia) v. Secretary of State for the Home Department</i> , [2010] Q.B. 633 (U.K.) .....	18
Gunnel Stenberg, <i>Non-Expulsion and Non-Refoulement: The Prohibition Against Removal of Refugees with Special Reference to Articles 32 and 33 of the 1951 Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees</i> 228 (1989) .....	16

Guy Goodwin-Gill, <i>The Refugee in International Law</i> 239-40 (3d ed. 2007) .....	15
H.R. Rep. No. 96-608 (1979).....	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 96–781 (1980).....	9
<i>IH (s. 72 “Particularly Serious Crime”) Eritrea</i> , [2009] UKAIT 00012 (U.K.)....	15
James C. Hathaway & Colin J. Harvey, <i>Framing Refugee Protection in the New World Disorder</i> , 34 <i>Cornell Int’l L.J.</i> 257, 292 (2001) .....	14, 20
1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223 .....	3
<i>Plaintiff M47/2012 v. Director-General of Security</i> , [2012] HCA 46 n.457 (Austl.) .....	18
<i>Pushpanathan v. Minister of Citizenship &amp; Immigration</i> , [1998] 1 S.C.R. 982, ¶12 (Can.) .....	19
Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, <i>opened for signature</i> July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Report of the Ad Hoc Committee on Refugees and Stateless Persons, Second Session</i> , UN Doc. E/1850; E/AC.32/8 ¶30 (Aug. 25, 1950). .....	12
S. Rep. No. 96-256 (1979).....	8, 9
Sir Elihu Lauterpacht & Daniel Bethlehem, <i>The scope and content of the principle of non-refoulement: Opinion</i> , in <i>Refugee Protection in International Law: UNHCR’s Global Consultations on International Protection</i> 87, 139 ¶186 (Erika Feller et al. eds., 2003).....	14
UN High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>UNHCR Note on the Principle of Non-Refoulement</i> (1997).....	11

*UNHCR, Handbook on Procedures and Criteria for Determining Refugee Status under the 1951 Convention and the 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees*, ¶¶154-55 (Jan. 1, 1992)..... 12, 13, 19

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....4
